Lump Sum      217,981      255,552      205,161 

Total $  17,366,480 $  16,488,738 $  15,304,704 

Benefit payments increased by 5.34% from $16.49 million in 2010 to $17.37 million in 2011.  The 

increase was attributed mainly to the increased number of beneficiaries.  Six thousand four hundred 

ninety two (6,492) members or their beneficiaries received benefits in fiscal year 2011.  Of this number, 

seven hundred fifty four new claims were received, processed and approved during the year. 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 

2011 2010 2009 

Budget $  1,063,046 $  1,069,053 $  1,149,058